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Technische Daten

K7 Power Premium

Power
Elektrischer Anschluss
Spannung \Y 230 230
Phase ~ 1 1
Frequenz Hz 50 50
Maximal zulassige Netzim- Q 0,394 + 0,394 +
pedanz j0,246 j0,246
Anschlussleistung kW 3,0 3,0
Schutzart IPX5 IPX5
Schutzklasse | |
Netzabsicherung (trége) A 16 16
Wasseranschluss
Zulaufdruck (max.) MPa 1,2 1,2
Zulauftemperatur (max.) °C 60 60
Zulaufmenge (min.) I/min 12 12
Ansaughdhe (max.) m 0,5 0,5
Leistungsdaten Gerat
Betriebsdruck MPa 15 15
Max. zulassiger Druck MPa 18 18
Fordermenge, Wasser I/min 9,2 9,2
Férdermenge maximal I/min 10 10
Férdermenge, Reinigungs- I/min 0,3 0,3
mittel
RuckstoRkraft der Hoch- N 27 27

druckpistole
MaBe und Gewichte
Typisches Betriebsgewicht kg 19,1 19,5

Lange mm 458 459
Breite mm 330 330
Héhe mm 666 666

Ermittelte Werte gemaR EN 60335-2-79
Hand-Arm-Vibrationswert m/s? <25 <2,5

Unsicherheit K m/s® 0,6 0,6
Schalldruckpegel Lop dB(A) 80 80
Unsicherheit Kya dB(A) 3 3

Schallleistungspegel Lya + dB(A) 96 96

Unsicherheit Kyya

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

EU-Konformitatserklarung

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass die nachfolgend bezeichnete
Maschine aufgrund ihrer Konzipierung und Bauart so-
wie in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausfiihrung
den einschlagigen grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Ge-
sundheitsanforderungen der EU-Richtlinien entspricht.
Bei einer nicht mit uns abgestimmten Anderung der Ma-
schine verliert diese Erklarung ihre Giiltigkeit.

Produkt: Hochdruckreiniger

Typ: 1.317-xxx

Einschladgige EU-Richtlinien

2000/14/EG

2014/30/EU

2006/42/EG (+2009/127/EG)
2011/65/EU

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen
EN 50581

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-11: 2000

EN 62233: 2008

Angewandtes Konformitatsbewertungsverfahren
2000/14/EG: Anhang V

Schallleistungspegel dB(A)

Gemessen: 93

Garantiert: 96

Die Unterzeichnenden handeln im Auftrag und mit Voll-
macht des Vorstands.

St k.[/(t.éfg-of
“H. Jenner

Chairman of the Board of Management

S. Reiser
Director Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Dokumentationsbevollméchtigter:
S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2020/08/01
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General notes
Read these original operating instruc-
A I_!!J tions and the enclosed safety instruc-

tions before using the device for the first
time. Proceed accordingly.
Keep both books for future reference or for future own-

ers.
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Environmental protection

&y The packing materials can be recycled. Please
& dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic appliances contain valu-
able, recyclable materials and often components
=mm SUch as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil,
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can
pose a potential danger to human health and the envi-
ronment. However, these components are required for
the correct operation of the appliance. Appliances
marked by this symbol are not allowed to be disposed
of together with the household rubbish.
ng Cleaning work producing in oily waste water, e.g.
washing engines, washing undercarriages etc.,
may only be performed at washing stations with an oil
separator.
ng Working with detergents may only be performed on
watertight surfaces with connection to the waste
water sewage system. Do not allow detergent to enter
waterways or the soil.
db Extraction of water from public waterways is not
permitted in some countries.
Notes on the content materials (REACH)
Current information on content materials can be found
at: www.kaercher.de/REACH

Intended use

Use the high-pressure cleaner in private households
only.

The high-pressure cleaner is intended for cleaning ma-
chines, vehicles, buildings, tools, fagades, terraces,
garden machines etc. using a high-pressure water jet.

Accessories and spare parts

Only use original accessories and original spare parts.
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and
safely.

Information on accessories and spare parts can be
found at www.kaercher.com.

Scope of delivery

The scope of delivery for the appliance is shown on the
packaging. Check the contents for completeness when

unpacking. If any accessories are missing or in the event
of any shipping damage, please notify your dealer.

Description of the device

The maximum amount of equipment is described in
these operating instructions. Depending on the model
used, there are differences in the scope of delivery (see
packaging).

For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page
Illustration A

lllustration B

@ Stand with carrying handle

@ Water connection with integrated sieve

(3) Transport wheel

(®) Hose guide

@ Power switch "0/OFF" / "I/ON"

@ Storage for spray lance

(7) High-pressure hose

*Plug 'n' Clean detergent bottle

@ Storage / parking position for high-pressure gun
Transport handle, telescoping

@ Spray lance dirt blaster for stubborn dirt
Vario Powerspray lance for the most common
cleaning tasks

(@3 High-pressure gun

Button for separating the high-pressure hose from
the high-pressure gun

@ High-pressure gun lever

High-pressure gun lock

() Carrying handle

Hose holder

High pressure hose reel

Crank handle for hose reel

@ Type plate

@ Accessory compartment

@3) Hook for net attachment

Accessory compartment net

@ Mains connection with mains plug

Water connection coupling
**Garden hose (fabric reinforced, diameter at least

1/2 inch (13 mm), length at least 7.5 m, with com-
mercially available quick coupling)

**KARCHER suction hose for water supply from
open containers (order no. 2.643-100.0)

* optional, ** additionally required

Safety devices

A CAUTION

Missing or modified safety devices

Safety devices are provided for your own protection.
Never modify or bypass safety devices.

Power switch

The power switch prevents unintentional operation of
the device.

High-pressure gun lock

The lock locks the lever of the high-pressure gun and
prevents the device from starting unintentionally.

Auto-stop function
If the lever of the high-pressure gun is released, the
pressure switch turns off the pump and the high-pres-
sure jet stops. The pump switches on again when the le-
ver is pressed.

Motor circuit breaker

The motor circuit breaker shuts off the device if power
consumption it too high.

Symbols on the device

Do not aim the high-pressure jet may at per-
sons, animals, live electrical equipment or
the device itself.

Protect the device against frost.

The device may not be connected to the
public drinking water network.

Assembly

For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page.
Place the screws provided and matching screwdriver at
the ready.

Fit the supplied loose parts onto the device before start-
ing up the device.
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Mounting the accessory net
1. Hang the accessory net on the hooks.
Illustration C

Push the high-pressure hose through the
hose guide
1. Insert the high-pressure hose through the hose
guide from the rear.
Illustration D

Installing the water connection coupling
1. Screw the water connection coupling onto the water

connection on the device.

Illustration E

Initial startup

Note

Take care not to exceed the maximum permissible

mains impedance at the connection point (see chapter

Technical data).

Contact your electricity supplier in the case of any un-

certainties regarding the mains grid impedance at your

electrical connection point.

1. Place the device on a flat and level surface.

2. Fordevices with a hose reel: Completely unwind the
high-pressure hose from the hose reel.

3. For devices without a hose reel: Unwind the high-
pressure hose completely and eliminate any loops
and twists.

4. Pull the high-pressure hose all the way forwards
through the hose guide.

5. Insert the high-pressure hose into the high-pressure
gun until it audibly latches into place.

Note

Take care to ensure the correct alignment of the nipple.
Illustration F

6. Check for a secure connection by pulling on the
high-pressure hose.

7. Plug the mains plug into a mains socket.

Water supply

For the connection values, see the type plate or chapter

Technical data.

Observe the water distribution company regulations.

ATTENTION

Damage through contaminated water

Contamination in the water can damage the pump and

the accessories.

KARCHER recommends using the KARCHER water fil-

ter for protection(special accessory, order number

4.730-059).

Connection to the water line

ATTENTION
Hose coupling with Aquastop on the water connec-
tion of the device
Damage to the pump
Never use a hose coupling with Aquastop on the water
connection of the device.
You can use an Aquastop coupling on the tap.
1. Plug the garden hose onto the water connection

coupling.
2. Connect the garden hose to the water line.
3. Open the water tap fully.

lllustration G

Sucking water from open containers

When used with the KARCHER suction hose with check
valve (special accessory, order number 2.643-100) this
high-pressure cleaner is suitable for sucking up surface

water, e.g. from rain barrels or ponds (for the maximum

suction height see chapter Technical data).

The water connection coupling is not required for vacu-

uming operation.

1. Fill the suction hose with water.

2. Screw the suction hose onto the device water con-

nection and hang it in a water source (e.g. water butt).

Vent the device

Switch the device on "I/ON".

Unlock the lever of the high-pressure gun.

Press the lever of the high-pressure gun.

The device switches on.

4. Allow the device for run a maximum of 2 minutes un-
til the water escaping from the high-pressure gun is
free of air bubbles.

5. Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.

6. Lock the lever of the high-pressure gun.

ATTENTION

Pump running dry

Damage to the device

If pressure does not build up in the device after 2 min-
utes then switch the device off and proceed according
to the instructions in chapter Troubleshooting guide.

High-pressure operation

ATTENTION
Damage to painted or sensitive surfaces
Surfaces can be damaged when the jet is too close to
the surface or an unsuitable spray lance is used.
Maintain a minimum spray distance of 30 cm when
cleaning painted surfaces.
Do not clean car tyres, paint or sensitive surfaces such
as wood with the dirt grinder.
1. Insert a spray lance into the high-pressure gun and
lock it by turning it 90°.
lllustration H
Switch the device on ("I/ON").
Unlock the lever of the high-pressure gun.
Press the lever of the high-pressure gun.
The device switches on.
5. Turn the Vario Power spray lance until the required

pressure level is shown on the pressure indicator.

Operation with detergent

A DANGER

Failure to adhere to the safety data sheet

Incorrect handling of the detergent can seriously dam-

age your health

Observe the safety data sheet of the detergent manu-

facturer, in particular the instructions on personal pro-

tective equipment.

Note

Detergent can only be mixed into the jet at low pressure.

Note

A Plug ‘n’ Clean detergent bottle is required for operat-

ing with detergent. KARCHER detergent can be pur-

chased ready to use in a Plug ‘n’ Clean detergent bottle.

1. Remove the cover from the Plug ‘'n’ Clean detergent
bottle.

2. Plug the detergent bottle into the Plug ‘n’ Clean de-
tergent connection with the opening facing down.
lllustration |

3. Use the Vario Power spray lance.

4. Turn the spray lance towards "MIX" until "MIX" is
displayed on the high-pressure gun.

The detergent solution is mixed with the water jet
during operation.

@WN =

Eal i
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Recommended cleaning method

1. Spray the detergent sparingly on the dry surface and
let it work for a while (do not let it dry).
2. Rinse off the loosened dirt with the high-pressure
jet.
After operation with detergent

1. Pull the Plug ‘n’ Clean detergent bottle out of the
mount and close it with the cap before transporting
the device lying down.

2. Store the detergent bottle in the holder with the lid
facing up.

3. Flush the device with clear water for approx. 30 sec-
onds.

Interrupting operation
1. Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.
The device switches off when the lever is released.
The high pressure in the system is retained.
2. Lock the lever of the high-pressure gun.
lllustration J
3. Place the high-pressure gun with the spray lance in
the parking position.
4. Switch the device off "0O/OFF" during work breaks
longer than 5 minutes.
Ending operation
A CAUTION
Pressure in the system
Injuries from high-pressure water escaping uncontrolla-
bly
Only disconnect the high-pressure hose from the high-
pressure gun or the device when the system is fully de-
pressurised.
1. Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.
2. Close the water tap.
3. Press the lever of the high-pressure gun for 30 sec-
onds.
The pressure remaining in the system is discharged.
Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.
Lock the lever of the high-pressure gun.
Disconnect the device from the water supply.
Switch off the device "0/OFF".
Pull the mains plug out of the socket.

A CAUTION

Failure to observe the weight

Risk of injury and damage

Be aware of the weight of the device during transporta-
tion.

O N oA

Carrying the device
1. Lift and carry the device by the carrying handles.

Pulling the device
1. Pull the transport handle out until it audibly latches
into place.
2. Pull the device via the transport handle.

Transporting the device in a vehicle
1. Before transporting lying down, pull the Plug ‘n’
Clean detergent bottle out of the mount and close it
with the cap.
2. Secure the device against slipping and tipping over.

A CAUTION

Failure to observe the weight

Risk of injury and damage

Be aware of the weight of the device during storage.

Storing the device

Place the device on a level surface.

2. Disconnect the spray lance from the high-pressure
gun.

3. Press the separation button on the high-pressure
gun and disconnect the high-pressure hose from the
high-pressure gun.

ATTENTION

Damage to the high-pressure hose

Damage to the high-pressure hose through incorrect di-

rection of rotation

Observe the correct direction of rotation of the hose reel

when winding on the hose.

4. For devices with a hose reel: Use the crank handle
to turn the hose reel anticlockwise and coil up the
high-pressure hose.

5. Fordevices without a hose reel: Store the high-pres-
sure hose on the device.

6. Store the mains connection cable and accessories
on the device.

Observe the additional instructions before storing the

device for a longer period of time, see chapter Care and

service.

-

Frost protection

ATTENTION

Danger of frost

Incompletely emptied devices can be destroyed by

frost.

Completely empty the device and accessories.

Protect the device from frost.

The following requirements must be satisfied:

® The device is disconnected from the water supply.

® The high-pressure gun is disconnected from the
high-pressure hose.

1. Switch the device on "I/ON".

2. Wait for a maximum of 1 minute until no more water
escapes from the high-pressure hose.

3. Switch off the device.

4. Store the device in a frost-protected room, together
with all accessories.

Care and service

A DANGER
Danger of electric shock
Injuries due to touching live parts
Switch off the device.
Remove the mains plug.
The device is maintenance-free, i.e. you do not need to
perform any maintenance work.
Clean the sieve in the water connection
ATTENTION
Damaged sieve in the water connection
Damage to the device through contaminated water
Check the sieve for damage before inserting it in the wa-
ter connection.
If necessary, clean the sieve in the water connection.
1. Remove the water connection coupling.
2. Pull the sieve out using flat pliers.
3. Clean the sieve under running water.
lllustration K
4. Insert the sieve into the water connection.

Troubleshooting guide

Malfunctions often have simple causes that you can
remedy yourself using the following overview. When in
doubt, or in the case of malfunctions not mentioned
here, please contact your authorised Customer Service.
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A DANGER

Danger of electric shock

Injuries due to touching live parts

Switch off the device.

Remove the mains plug.

Device not running

1. Press the lever of the high-pressure gun.

The device switches on.

2. Check that the voltage specified on the type plate
corresponds to the voltage of the power source.

3. Check the mains connection cable for damage.

4. If the motor is overloaded and the motor circuit
breaker has triggered:

a Switch off the device "0/OFF".

b Allow the device to cool down for 1 hour.

¢ Switch the device on "I/ON" and resume opera-
tion.

Have the device checked by Customer Service if

this fault occurs repeatedly.

The device does not start up, the motor buzzes

Voltage drop due to a weak mains grid or when using an

extension cable

1. When switching on, first press the lever on the high-
pressure gun and then switch on the device "I/ON".

Device does not reach required pressure

The water supply is too low

1. Open the water tap fully.

2. Check the water inlet for an adequate flow rate.

The sieve in the water connection is dirty.

1. Pull the sieve in the water connection out using flat
pliers.

2. Clean the sieve under running water.

Air is in the device.

1. Vent the device:

a Switch on the device without a connected spray
lance for a maximum of 2 minutes.

b Press the high-pressure gun and wait until the
water escaping from the high-pressure gun is
free of air bubbles.

¢ Connect the spray lance.

d Observe the maximum suction height during suc-
tion operation (see chapter Technical data).

Strong pressure fluctuations
1. Clean the high-pressure nozzle:

a Use a needle to remove dirt from the nozzle drill.

b Rinse the high-pressure nozzle from the front
with water.

2. Check the water supply volume.

Device leaking

1. The device leaks a small amount for technical rea-
sons. If the leak is severe, request authorised Cus-
tomer Service.

Detergent is not sucked in

1. Use the Vario Power spray lance and turn it to "MIX".

2. Check that the Plug ‘n’ Clean detergent bottle is sit-
ting correctly with the opening facing down in the de-
tergent connection.

The warranty conditions issued by our relevant sales
company apply in all countries. We shall remedy possi-
ble malfunctions on your appliance within the warranty
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please
contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the
next authorised customer service site.

(See overleaf for the address)

Technical data

K7 Power Premium

Power
Electrical connection
Voltage \% 230 230
Phase ~ 1 1
Frequency Hz 50 50
Maximum permissible Q 0,394 + 0,394 +
mains grid impedance j0,246  j0,246
Power rating kW 3,0 3,0
Degree of protection IPX5 IPX5
Protection class | |
Power protection (slow- A 16 16

blowing)

Water connection

Feed pressure (max.) MPa 1,2 1,2
Input temperature (max.) °C 60 60
Input amount (min.) I/min 12 12
Suction height (max.) m 0,5 0,5
Device performance data

Operating pressure MPa 15 15
Max. permissible pressure MPa 18 18
Water flow rate I/min 9,2 9,2
Maximum flow rate I/min 10 10
Detergent flow rate I/min 0,3 0,3
High-pressure gun recoil N 27 27
force

Dimensions and weights
Typical operating weight kg 19,1 19,5

Length mm 458 459
Width mm 330 330
Height mm 666 666

Determined values in acc. with EN 60335-2-79
Hand-arm vibration value m/s?2 <25 <2,5

Uncertainty K m/s2 0,6 0,6
Sound pressure level L,y dB(A) 80 80
Uncertainty K,a dB(A) 3 3

Sound power level Lyya + K dB(A) 96 96

uncertaintyya

Subject to technical modifications.

EU Declaration of Conformity

We hereby declare that the machine described below
complies with the relevant basic safety and health re-
quirements in the EU Directives, both in its basic design
and construction as well as in the version placed in cir-
culation by us. This declaration is invalidated by any
changes made to the machine that are not approved by
us.

Product: High-pressure cleaner

Type: 1.317-xxx

Currently applicable EU Directives

2000/14/EC

2014/30/EU
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2006/42/EC (+2009/127/EC)
2011/65/EU

Harmonised standards used
EN 50581

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-11: 2000

EN 62233: 2008

Conformity evaluation procedure used
2000/14/EC: Annex V

Sound power level dB(A)

Measured: 93

Guaranteed: 96

The undersigned act on behalf and under the power of
attorney of the company management.

Y
A J— . (é;
P NG f[/ e
“H. Jenner

Chairman of the Board of Management

S. Reiser
Director Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Documentation supervisor:

S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kércher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Ph.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2020/08/01
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Remarques générales
Veuillez lire le présent le manuel d'ins-
A || tructions original et les consignes de sé-

curité jointes avant la premiére
utilisation de I'appareil. Suivez ces instructions.
Conservez les deux manuels pour une utilisation ulté-

rieure ou pour le propriétaire suivant.

Protection de I'environnement

&y Les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables.
%(9 Veuillez éliminer les emballages dans le respect
de I'environnement.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques
contiennent des matériaux précieux recyclables
=mm ©t souvent des composants tels que des piles,
batteries ou de I'huile représentant un danger po-
tentiel pour la santé humaine et I'environnement, s'ils ne
sont pas manipulés ou éliminés correctement. Ces
composants sont cependant nécessaires pour le fonc-
tionnement correct de I'appareil. Les appareils marqués
par ce symbole ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les or-
dures ménageéres.
(1?) Les travaux de nettoyage provoquant des eaux
usées huileuses, p. ex. lavage de moteur, lavage
de dessous de caisse, ne doivent étre effectués que sur
les pistes de lavage équipées de séparateur d'huile.
(ﬁ) Les travaux avec du détergent ne doivent étre faits
que sur des plans de travail étanches aux liquides,
avec raccord a la canalisation d'eaux usées. Ne pas
laisser le détergent s'infiltrer dans les eaux ou dans le
sol.
(1?) Dans certains pays, il est interdit de prélever de
I'eau dans les eaux publiques.

Remarques concernant les matiéres composantes
(REACH)

Les informations actuelles concernant les matiéres
composantes sont disponibles sous : www.kaercher.de/
REACH

Utilisation conforme

Utilisez le nettoyeur haute pression uniquement pour un
usage ménager privé.

Le nettoyeur haute pression est prévu pour le nettoyage
de machines, véhicules, batiments, outils, fagades, ter-
rasses, appareils de jardin, etc. avec le jet d'eau haute
pression.

Accessoires et piéces de rechange

Utiliser exclusivement des accessoires et pieces de re-
change originaux. Ceux-ci garantissent le fonctionne-
ment sdr et sans défaut de votre appareil.

Des informations sur les accessoires et pieces de re-
change sont disponibles sur le site Internet www.kaer-
cher.com.

Etendue de livraison

L’étendue de livraison de I'appareil est illustrée sur I'em-
ballage. Lors du déballage, vérifiez que le contenu de la
livraison est complet. Si un accessoire manque ou en
cas de dommage dd au transport, veuillez informer
votre distributeur.

Description de I'appareil

Le présent manuel d'utilisation décrit I'équipement com-
plet. L’étendue de livraison varie selon les modéles (voir
I'emballage).

Pour les figures, voir la page des graphiques
Illustration A

Illustration B

@ Pied avec poignée de transport

@ Raccord d'alimentation en eau avec tamis intégré
(@) Roue de transport

(@) Guidage du flexible

@ Interrupteur principal « 0/OFF »/« I/ON »
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K7 Power Premium

Power
Imunostokorkeus (enint.) m 0,5 0,5
Laitteen tehotiedot
Kayttopaine MPa 15 15
Suurin sallittu paine MPa 18 18
Pumppausmaara, vesi I/min 9,2 9,2
Pumppausmaara, enintdanl/min 10 10
Pumppausmaara, puhdis- I/min 0,3 0,3
tusaine
Késiruiskupistoolin rekyyli- N 27 27
voima

Mitat ja painot
Tyypillinen kayttépaino kg 19,1 19,5

Pituus mm 458 459
Leveys mm 330 330
Korkeus mm 666 666

Maaritetyt arvot EN 60335-2-79 mukaan
Kasi-kasivarsi-tarindarvo  m/s? <2,5 <2,5

Epavarmuus K m/s2 0,6 0,6
Aénenpainetaso Ly dB(A) 80 80
Epévarmuus Ky dB(A) 3 3

Aanen tehotaso Ly + dB(A) 96 96

epavarmuus Kyya

Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetaan.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Taten vakuutamme, etté jaljempéna kuvattu kone vas-
taa suunnittelultaan ja rakenteeltaan sekad meidan
markkinoille tuomanamme mallina EU-direktiivien olen-
naisia turvallisuus- ja terveysvaatimuksia. Jos konetta
muutetaan ilman meidan hyvéaksyntddmme, tdman va-
kuutuksen voimassaolo raukeaa.

Tuote: Painepesuri

Tyyppi: 1.317-xxx

Sovellettavat EU-direktiivit

2000/14/EY

2014/30/EU

2006/42/EY (+2009/127/EY)

2011/65/EU

Sovelletut yhdenmukaistetut standardit

EN 50581

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-11: 2000

EN 62233: 2008

Sovellettu vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointime-
nettely

2000/14/EY: lite V

Aéznen tehotaso dB(A)

Mitattu: 93

Taattu: 96

Allekirjoittaneet toimivat yrityksen johdon puolesta ja
valtuuttamina.

“H. Jenner
Chairman of the Board of Management

S. Reiser
Director Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Dokumentointivastaava:

S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Puh.: +49 7195 14-0

Faksi: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 1.8.2020
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evikég utrodeigeig
Mpiv atmd TNV TTPWTN XPHON TNG
A |||| OUOKEUNG, JIaBAOTE QUTEG TIG YVAOIEG

odnyieg xpriong Kabwg Kai Tig
ouvodeUTIKEG UTTODEIGEIG aopaleiag. EQapudleTe auTég
TIG 00NYiEG.
PulagTe Ta dUo BIBAIOPAKIA yia HETAYEVETTEPN XPNON 1
yia TOV €TTOPEVO IBIOKTATN.

MpooTtacia Tou TrePIBAAAOVTOG

&y Ta UNIKG OUOKeuaoiag ival avaKUKAWGIUA.
%@ ATIOPPITITETE TIG CUOKEUQTIEG UE TTEPIBAANOVTIKA
opBé TpdTIO.
O1 NAEKTPIKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG TUOKEUEG
TTEPIEXOUV TTOAUTIMO OVAKUKAWOIUA UAIKG Kal,
mmm  OUXVG, ECOPTAHATA OTTWG PTTATAPIEG OTTAEG,
emavaeopTifdueveg i Addia, Ta oTToia o€
TePITTWaon AavBaopévng Xxprong f amméppiyng
uTTopoUV va Béoouv o€ Kivduvo Tnv avBpwTTivn uyeia
kal 7o ePIBGAAov. QOT600, AUTG Ta CUCTATIKG gival
aTTapaiTNTA YIa TN OWOTA ASIToupyia TG oUoKeung. Ol
OUOKEUEG TTOU PEPOUV auTO TO OUHBOAO Bev ETTITPETTETAI
va aTroppiTITovTal Hadi ME Ta OIKIOKA aTTOopPiMpaTa.
(;3) Epyaoieg kaBapiopol mou Trapdyouv eAaiolxa
uypa@ améBAnTa, .. TTAUON KIVNTAPWY 1 TNG KATW
TIAEUPAG OXNUATWY, YTTOPOUV va ekTeEAoUvVTal HOVO O€
B¢oeig TTAuVTNpiou TTou eival eEOTTAIOUEVEG PE
diaxwpioTh Aadiol.
cg) Ol epyacieg e ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO YTTOPOUV va
ekTEAOUVTOI OVO O€ UDATOOTEYEIG ETTIPAVEIEG
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epyaoiag pe ouvdeon 010 oUCTNHA ATTOPPONG

ak@BapTou vepoU. To aTToppuUTTaVTIKS dEV TTPETTEI VO

KOTAARyEl aTa UTTOYEIQ UBATA 1) OTO £3APOG.

ng H Aqyn vepou atré dnuoaoieg TINYEG DEV ETTITPETTETAI
O€ OPIOPEVEG XWPEG.

Ymodeigelg oxeTIKA pe cuoTaTikd (REACH)

Evnuepwpéveg TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKG PE TA CUCTATIKG

cival dlaBéoipeg atn dieubuvan: www.kaercher.de/

REACH

Evdedelyuévn xpion

XpnoiyoTroifaTe Tn CUOKeUr KaBapiopol uwnAig
TTiEONG ATTOKAEIOTIKG VIO OIKIGKA XPron.

H ouokeun kaBapiopoU uWnARG TTiEoNG TTPoopIdeTal yIa
TOV KABAPIOPO UNXAVNUATWY, OXNUATWY, OIKOSOUWY,
£PYAAEiwY, TTPOCOWEWYV, BEPAVTWY, UNXAVNHATWY
KATTOU K.ATT. M€ PITTH vepoU UWNARG TTieang.

MapeAkOpeva Kal aVTOAAAKTIKA

XPNOIYOTIOIEITE HOVO YVACIO TTAPEAKOPEVA KAl YVATIO
QAvTOAAGKTIKE, KaBWG auTd eyyuwvTal TNV aog@aAn Kai
aTrPOOKOTITN AEITOUpPYia TNG CUOKEUAG.

MANPOQYOPIEG OXETIKG PE TA TTAPEAKOUEVA Kal TO
avTaAAakTIké Ba Bpeite aTn dilBuvon
www.kaercher.com.

NapadoTéog e€oTAIONOG
O TmapadoTéog eE0TTAIONAG TNG CUCKEUNG OTTEIKOVIZETAl
€TTAVW OTN ouokeuaaia. Katd Tnv agaipeon amo Tn
OuUOKeuaoia EAEYETE TNV TTANPOTNTA TWV TTEPIEXOUEVWIV.
Z€ TTEPITITWAON TTOU AEITTOUV TTOPEAKOPEVA 1) £XOUV
TTPOKANBE {NUIEG KATA TN PETAPOPA, EVNUEPWOTE TOV
TTPOouNBeUTA OagG.

Meprypa@n ouoKEURg

2€ auTéG TIG 0dNYieg AsIToupyiag TTEPIYPAPETAl O

péyloTog duvaTdg £E0TTAIOUSG. ZT0 TTAPAdOTED UAIKS

UTTAPXOUV dlapopég avaloya e To povTEAO (avaTpégTe

TN oUOKeuaaiay).

ZxAuaTta oTn oeAida diaypapudTwy

Eikéva A

Eikéva B

@ Bdon oTtipigng pe Aafn yeTagpopdg

@ 20vdeon VEPOU PE EVOWMATWHEVN ONATA

(3) Tpoxog peTagopag

@ OdnydG eUKAUTITOU CWARVA

@ AlakdéTITNG ouokeung "0/OFF" / "I/ON"

@ Ymodoxr UAAENG yia CwARVEG WekaopoU

@ EAaoTikdg owAfvag uwnAig Trieang

*@1aAn ammoppuTravTikoU Plug 'n' Clean

@ Atobnkeuon / B¢on améeong Tou MOToAIOU
uwnAng Trieong

Aapr) HETAQOPAG, OTTOCTIWHEVN

@ ToUpuTIO AKPOPUGIO CWARVA WEKATHOU YIa
€TTiyovoug pUTTOUG
2wArvag yekaopou Vario Power yia Tig
ouvnBEOTEPEG EPYOTiEG KaBapIouoU

@ MoToAéTo WA Tieang Power Control

MAAKTPO dlaywpITUOU Tou EAACTIKOU GwARva
UWNAAG TTieong até 1o ToTOA UPNAAG TTiEong

@ MoxAdg moToAéTOU UYWNARG TTiEGNG

Ac@aAion oToAiod uwnAng TTieong

(7)) Aapn peTagopdg

TTAPIYHG CWARvVa

KapouAi owAfva uwnAng Trieong

MaviBéAa yia KapoUAl cwAfRva

@ Mivakida T0ToU

@2 ©nkn ageooudp

@ AyKIOTpO OTEPEWANG BIXTUOU

AixTu yia 8rikn ageooudp

@ Aywydg ouvdeong dikTUou pe BUopa SIKTUOU

20vdeapog yia Tn oUvdean vepou
**AAOTIXO KATTOU (EVIOXUUEVO PE UQATUQ,
didpeTpog TouAdxiaTtov 1/2 ivioeg (13 mm), prikog
TOUAdxIoTOV 7,5 m, pe TaxuoUvOea o TTou diaTiBeTal
OTO EUTTOPIO)

** EGkauTITog cwAfvag avappéenong KARCHER
yla TTapoxr vepou atré avolyTd doxeia (KwdIKog
2.643-100.0)

* MpoaIpeTIKA, ** ETTITTPOCBETWG ATTAPAITNTO

ZuoThpaTO ao@aAgiag
A NPOXZOXH
EAAImTA i tpommomroinuéva ouariuara acpalsiag
Ta ouoTtrjuara ac@aAsiag xpnoiueuouV yia v
TpooTacia oag.
[Toté unv TPOTTOTTOIEITE KAl N TTAPAKQUTITETE TA
ouoTruara acealsiag.
A10KOTITNG CUOKEUNG

O JIaKOTITNG TNG CUGKEUAG ATTOTPETTEI TNV aKOUOIA
EVEPYOTTOINGN TNG OUOKEUNG.

Ac@dAion mioToAIoU UYNARG TTieang
H ao@dAeia kAeidwvel Tn okavdEGAn Tou oToAIoU
uynAng TTieong Kal aTToTPETTEl TNV aKoUaia
EVEPYOTTOINGN TNG OUOKEUNG.
AsiToupyia Auto-Stop (autoparo oTapdTnpa)
Av atreAeuBepwBei n okavdAAn Tou TIoTOAIOU UWNARG
TTiEaNg, 0 SIAKOTITNG TTHEONG ATTEVEPYOTTOIE TNV AVTAIQ
KaI N PITTA UWnAAG TTiEoNg oTapaTdel. Av TTEOTEI N
okavOdAn, n avtAia gvepyoTtrolgital Eavd.

A1aKOTITNG TTPOOTACIAG KIVNTRPA
Edv umrdpgel uépBaon Tng katavaAwaong pelparog, o
BI0KOTITNG TTPOCTACIAG TOU KIVNTHPA ATTEVEPYOTIOIET TO
HNXavnua.

ZUuBOAd ETTAVW OTN CUOKEUN

T H pimtry uwnARG Trieong dev TTPETTEN va

a| KateuBuvetal TAvw o€ avBpwTtoug, {wa,
EVEPYOTTOINUEVO NAEKTPIKO £EOTTAIONS A TNV
idla TN ouokeun.

MpoaTatéwTe TN GUOKEUN OTTO TOV TIAYETO.

H ouokeun dev emTPETTETAI VO OUVOEETAI
dueoa oo dnuGoIo BikTUO TTOTIKOU VEPOU.

Q

TotmroBérnon

Mo Ta oxApara deite TN oeAida SiaypapudTwy.

Na €xeTe dlaBEOINES TIG TTAPEXOPEVES BidES KAl TO

katdAAnAo katoaBid.

Mpiv amé Tnv évapén xpriong ouvapuoAoynoTe Ta

Aupéva TTapexOpEVa £EOPTANATA OTN GUOKEUN).
TomoBérnon dixTuou agecoudp

1. KpepdaoTe 10 SixTU agegoudp oTa GyKIoTPa.

Eikéva C
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2Uvdeon eAaoTIKoU cwARva UYnAng TTieong
OTOV aVTioTOIX0 08NYyo

1. TlepdoTe ToV EAAOTIKO CWARVA UPNAAG TTiEONG OTTO
Tiow péoa atmd Tov 0dnyd cwArva.
Eikéva D
ZuvappoAdynon Tou CuVSECHOU Yia TN

ouvdeon vepou

1. BidwoTe 10 0UVOEGHO yia Tn oUvdeDN vepoU OTn

ouUvdeoN VEPOU TNG OUCKEUNG.

Eikéva E
‘Evapén xprong
Ymédeién

IMpoaéxere va unv umrdpyel urépBaaon g LEyIoTNS
EMITPETTOUEVNS EUTTEONONS SIKTUOU OTO ONUEio
ouvdeons (BA. kepdAaio Texvikd aToixeia).

Eav o¢ev eiote BéBaior yia nv gutrédnon SIKTUOU OTO

onueio ouveEDNS, ETTIKOIVWVHOTE UE TNV ETAIPEIA

nAeKrpoéomong
. TOTTOBETAOTE TN GUOKEUN TIAVW O€ MIa ETTITTEDN
ETIPAVEID.

2. X& OUOKEUEG PE TOUTTAVO EUKAUTITOU OWAARva:
Z€TUAIETE EVTEAWG TOV EADOTIKO GWARVA UWNARG
Trieong atmd 1o KapoUAI Tou.

3. Z& OUOKEUEG XwPIg TUUTTOVO EUKQUTITOU CWARva:
Z€eTUAIgTE TEAEIWG TOV OWARVA UWNAAG TTiEONG Kal
AUOTE TUXOV BPOXOUG KOl CUGTPOYEG.

4. Tpaprgre Tov e0KauTITO CWAAVA UWNAAG TTiEONG
TTPOG TO EUTTPOG HECW TOU CWARva odnyou.

5. ZuvdéaTe Tov eAaOTIKO CWARVA UWNAAG TTiEong oTo
mOoTOAN UWNAAG TTiEONG, £TC1 WOTE VA OKOUOTEI TTOU
ao@aAilel.

Ymédeién

lMpocoéére Tn oworr euBuypauuIon Tou LacTou.
Eikéva F

6. EAéyETe TNV a0@aAr oUvdeon TpABWVTAG aTTd TOV
eAaoTIKO CWARVA UWPNAAG TTiEONG.

7. ZuvdéoTe 1o BUopa SikTUOU O€ pia TTpida.

Mapoxn vepou

MNa 11 TIHéG oUvdeoNg BAETTE TNV TTIvakida TUTTOU 1) TO

KEPAAaIO TexviKa aToixeEia.

Tnpeite TOUG KavovIopoUG TNG UTTNPETiag udpodoTnang.

NMPOZOXH

Znuiég amé akabapro vepo

O1 pUrTOI TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO VEPO UTTOPOUV Va

mpokaAéoouv {nuiES atnv avrAia kai oTa TapeAkdueva.

Na Aéyouc mpooTtaadiac n KARCHER ouvioTd ) xprion

ToU QiATpou vepou KARCHER (£151k6 TTapeAKduEvo,

apiBuégs mapayyediag 4.730-059).

ZUvdeon og aywyo vepou

NPOXZOXH

2uvdeouog owAnfva us Aquastop ortnv umodoxn

VEPOU TG CUOKEUNS

Znuié otnv avtiia

[Moté unv xpnoiuotroleite oUvOEoUo owAnRva e

Aquastop arnv utrodox vepoU TNG OUOKEUNG.

Mrropeire va xpnoiuorroijoere évav ouvdeouo Aquastop

o Bpdon.

1. Eloaydyete T0 AAOTIXO KATTOU OTO OUVOETHO VIO TN
oUvdean vepou.

2. ZuvdéaTte To AAOTIXO KNATIOU OTOV aywyo vePoU.

3. Avoigte evieAwg TN Bpuon.

Eikéva G

Avappoenon vepou atré avoixTd doxeia
H mapoloa cuokeur kaBapiopou uwnAng TTieang
€VOEIKVUTAI YIa XPrON WE TOV EUKAPTITO GWARva

avappdéenong KARCHER e BaABida avTeTIoTPOQHS
(101K TTapeAkOpEvVa, kKwd. TTapayyeAiag 2.643-100) yia
avappdPnon ETMPAVEIOKWY UDETWY, TT.X., aTTé doxeia
SuBPIWV UBATWY 1 PIKPEG Aipveg (MéyioTo Uog
avappoenong, BAETTE kepaAaio Texvikd aToixeia).
Karda tn Aeiroupyia avappdenaong dev xpelddetal o
oUVOETHOG yIa T oUVOEDT VEPOU.
1. TepioTe Tov eEAaoTIKG CWAAVA avappdPnong Pe
vEPO.
2. BidwoTe Tov EAAOTIKO CWARVA avappodenong oTnv
utrodoxr vePoU TNG GUOKEUNG Kal QVOPTAOTE TOV OE
Hia TTnyry vepou (yia TTapddelyua oto Soxeio
opBpiwv udAETWV).
ESaépwon cuokeung
EvepyotroifoTe Tn ouokeun pe 10 "I/ON".
2. Amao@ahioTe TN oKavdAaAn Tou ToToAIoU uWnAng
Tieang.
3. Théote TN okavddaAn Tou TTOTOAIOU UYNANG TTiEONG.
H ouokeun evepyortroieiTal.
4. A@noTe Tn ouokeun va AeIToupynael To TTOAU yia
2 AeTTTd, PEXPI TO VEPOS Va EEEPKETAI XWPIG
@uoaAideg atrd To TOTOA UPNAAG TTieong.
5. A@noTe TN okavdaAn Tou TIoTOAIOU UWNAAG TTiEONG.
6. Ao@aAioTe TN okavdAaAn Tou TMOTOAIOU UPnANG
Trieong.

NPOZOXH

Znpn Asitoupyia Tng avriiag

lMpokAnan {nuiwv otn ouokeun

Av dev avamTuxBei riean atn ouokeun uéoa o€ 2 Aerrid,

ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TI) CUCKEUN KQl EVEPYNOTE OUNQWVA

e Ti¢ utrodeiéeis oTo kepdAaio Avriuerwmion BAaBuwv.

AsiToupyia pe upnAn Ticon

NPOZOXH

ZnuiEg o€ AaKapIOHEVES 1) EUAITONTES EMIPAVEIES

¢ mePITTTWOn oAU pIKpnS améoTaong pImnig 1 o€

TEPITTTWON mAoyNS akardAAnAou owAnva wekaopodu,

mpokaAouvral {nNuIES OTIS ETTIPAVEIES.

Kard rov kaBapioud, tnpeire pia améoracn rouAdyiotov

30 cm amré 11§ AGKAPIOPEVES ETIPAVEIES.

Mnv kaBapilete eAaoTikG autokiviTwy, BepViki i

euaiodbnreg empaveies 6w EUAO UE TO TOUPUTTO UTTEK.

1. Zuvdéate évav owAAvVa WEKAOWOU GTO TTIOTOAI
UWNAAG TTIEONG KOI OTEPEWATE TOV TTEPICTPEPOVTAG
Tov Katd 90°.
Eikéva H

2. Evepyomroifote Tn ouokeun ("I/ON").

3. Amaoc@ahioTe Tn okavOdAn Tou ToTOAIOU UWnAng
Trieang.

4. ThéoTe Tn okavddAn Tou TToToAIoU UWNAAG TTiEONG.
H ouokeur| evepyoTrolgital.

5. MepioTpéywTe TOV OwARva wekaouou Vario Power
HEXPI VO EPQAVIOTEI OTNV £VOEIGN TTiEoNG N
atrairoUpevn Babuida Tieong.

AsiToupyia PE ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO
A  KINAYNOZ
Mn mipnon rou deAtiou dedouévwy aocpalsiag
SoBapéc BAGBes atnv uyeia Adyw AavBaaouévng xprnons
TOU aIToppUTTaVIIKOU
ANaBere urréwn 1o deAtio dedouévwy aopaleiag Tou
KaTaoKEUAaOTr) TOU armopputTavrikoU Kai 1I01aiTepa TS
umodeigeis yia Ta pyéoa arouikng mpoaTaciag.
Ymodeién
To amroppuTTavTikG UTTopEi va mpoaTeBei pévo umrd
xaunAn igon.
Ymodeién

-
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Ta n Asitoupyia pe ammoppuTTavTiko amaiteiral uia QiaAn

amopputmavtikou Plug 'n' Clean. Ta amoppumavrikda ng

KARCHER &iariBsvrai kai o€ £ToIun mpog xprion gigAn

armropputravrikou Plug 'n’ Clean.

1. AQ@aipéoTe TO KATTIAKI TNG PIGANG ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU
Plug 'n' Clean.

2. ThiéaTe TN QIGAN ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU HE TO AVOIYHO
TIPOG Ta KATW OTn oUvdeon atroppuTravTikou Plug
'n' Clean.

Eikova |

3. XpnaoiyotroiRoTe Tov cwArfva wekaouou Vario
Power.

4. TlepioTpéyTe TOV CWARVA Wekaopou Tpog 1o "MIX"
uéxp! va ep@avioTei 1o "MIX" oT10 TTIoTOAéTO UWNARG
Trieong.

KaTtd tn Asitoupyia 1o SIGAUpQ aTTOPPUTTAVTIKOU
TIPOOTIOETAI OTN PITT VEPOU.

ZuVvIOTWHEVN HEBOBOG KaBapiouoU
1. WekdoTte Aiyo aTToppuTIavTIKG GTN OTEYVA ETTIQAVEIQ
Kal a@roTe va dpdael (va un OTEYVWOEI).
2. ZemAUveTte T SlaAupévn Bpwuid PE TO TTIOTOAI
uynAnAg Trieang.
MeTd Tn AsiToupyia pE ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO

1. AgaipéaTe Tn QIGAn atmopputravTikou Plug 'n' Clean
atré TNV uTrodoxN Kal KAEIGTE TNV PE TO KATTAKI.

2. AmoBnkelaTe TN QIGAN ATTOPPUTIAVTIKOU UE TO
KOTTAKI TTPOG Ta TTAVW OTNV UTTOd0X .

3. ZemAlvete TN ouokeun yia 30 SeUTEPOAETTTA PE
KaBapod vepo.

AilakoTri} AgiToupyiag

1. AgpnoTe eAelBepn TN oKaveAAn Tou TTIOTOAIOU
uywnARg Trieong.

Edv a@roete Tn okavddAn, To unxavnua
armevepyoTrolgital. H uwnAn Tieon o1o guoTnua
diatnpeirai.

2. AogahioTe TN okavd&An Tou TIoToAIOU UYNANG
TTieong.

Eikéva J

3. A@noTe To TOTOA UYNARG TTiEONG PE TO CWARvVa
wekaopol oTn Béon oTdBueuong.

4. e mepitrTwon SI0AEINPATWY £pyaaiag Pe SIAPKEI
TTAvWw ato 5 AETITA, ATTEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN CUCKEUN
pe Tn Béon "0/OFF".

TepuaTiopog Asitoupyiag

A NPOZOXH

lMigon oro cuornua

Tpauuariopoi amoé aveéAeykra e§epxSuevo vepod utrod

uwnAn migon

ArroouvoEaTe Tov EAQOTIKO OwAnRva uwnAng tmieong amo

10 MOTOAI UWNANS TTiEong 1 T OUOKeur, PU6Vo av aTo

ouaTnua dev UTTApXEl TTiEDN.

1. Agnaote eAelBepn Tn okavOGAN Tou TTIoToAI0U
uywnARg TTieong.

2. KAeioTe Tn Bplon.

3. ThéaTe TN okavOaAn Tou TTIaTOAIOU UWNARAG TTiEaNG
yia 30 deutepOAeTTTA.

H Trigon Tou uTTApPYEl GTO GUCTNUA EKTOVWVETAI.

4. Aognaore eAelBepn Tn okavOAAN Tou TTIoToAIOU
uywnARig Trieong.

5. AogaAioTe Tn okavSaAn Tou TIoToAIOU UWNARG

Tieong.

ATTOOUVOEDTE TN GUOKEUN OTTO TNV TTAPOXK VEPOU.

ATTevepyoTToINaTE TN oUuoKeur oTn Béon "0/OFF".

ATTOOUVOEDTE TO @IG OTTO TNV TIPIda.

o N>

Metagopd
A MPOZOXH
Mn tipnon Twv odnyiwv OxXETIKA UE TO Bdpog
Kivduvog tpaupariouoU Kai mpokAnang gnuiwv
Kard 1n peragpopd mpooére 1o BGpOS TOU UNXaviuarog.
INKWOTE TN CUOKEUN
1. ZINKWOTE KAl JETAPEPETE TN GUOKEUN aTTO TIG A£G
UETAPOPAG.
TpdBnypa TNG CUCKEUNG
1. TpaBngte Tn Aafr HETOPOPAG PEXPI VO aCPANITEl uE
£€va XapakTnpIoTIKO AXO.
2. TpaBnérte Tn ouokeun atéd Tn AaBnA HETAPOPAG.
MeTa@opd TG CUOKEUNG O€ OXNUa
1. Mpiv amd Tn yeTagpopd o€ opifévTia BEan TpaPnETe
T @IdAn amoppuTravTikoU Plug 'n' Clean amé tnv
UTTOB0XM Kal KAEIOTE TN PE TO KOTTAKI.
2. Ao@aAioTe Tn OUOKEUR €vavTi oAioBnong Kai

avaTpoTIAG.
ATtrofnkeuon
A MPOZOXH

Mn Tipnon Twv odnyiwv oxXETIKA e To Bdpog

Kivduvog tpauuariouoU kai mpokAnong {nuiwv

Kard rnv amobrikeuon mpooéére 1o BApOog TNG OUTKEUNG.

ATo0rikeuon OUOKEUNG

1. TomoBeTAOTE TN CUCKEUN TTAVW O€ ETTITTEDN
EMIQAveIQ.

2. AmoouvdéaTe ToV OwARVa WYEKATUOU ATré TO TNIOTOAI
uywnAng Tieong.

3. TMiéaTe 10 TTAAKTPO OTTOGTIACNG TOU TTICTOAIOU
UWNAAG TTiEONG KOl aTTOoUVOEDTE TOV EAACTIKG
owAnRva uwnAig Trieang atrd To TOTOAL.

MNPOZOXH

lpoékAnon {nuiwv orov eAaoTiké owAnva vwning

migong

lMpokAnan {nuiwv orov eAacTtiké owAnva vwnAng

mieons amé Aavlaouévn opd TEPITTPOPNHS

lMpoaéére kara tnv TUAIEN TN POPG TTEPLIOTPOPAS TOU

TUNTTGVOU €AQOTIKOU OwARva.

4. X& OUOKEUEG Ug TUPTTAVO EUKAUTITOU OWAAVA:
TuAigTe TOV €AaOTIKO CWAAVA UWNAAG TTiEONG
TTEPIOTPEPOVTAG TN paVIBEAQ TOU KAPOUAIOU
apIoTEPGOTPOPA.

5. Z& OUOKEUEG Xwpig TOUTIAVO EUKAUTITOU CwARva:
AmoBnkeUoTE TOV EAAOTIKO CwARVa UWNAAG TTiEGNG
OTN OUOKEUNR.

6. AmoOnKeUOTE TO NAEKTPIKO KAAWDIO KAl TO
TIAPEAKOUEVO OTN OUCKEUR.

Ma atmoBrkeuon peyaAutepng didpkelag, AABETe uTTOWN

TIG eMITTAE0V UTTODEIGEIG, BA. KEQAAaIo Ppovrida Kal

ouvrripnaon.

AVTITTQYETIKA TTPOOTACIOl

MNPOZOXH

Kivduvog mayerou

O1 OUOKEUES TTOU BV EXOUV EKKEVWOET TTARPWS UTTOPET

va Karaarpagouv amoé mayero.

AdeiqleTe TEAEIWS TN OUOKEUN Kal Ta TTAPEAKOUEVAQ.

lMpooTtaretoTe T OUOKEUN arrd Tov TayeTo.

Mpétel va 1Iox00uV Ta TTOPAKATW:

® H ouokeun éxel aroouvdebei atrd TV TTapoxr
vepou.

® To mOTOAETO UWNAAG TTiEONG €XEl aTTOoUVOEDE aTTO
TOV UKAUTITO CWAAvVa UYPNAAG TTieang.

1. EvepyomroijoTte Tn ouokeur pe 10 "I/ON".
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2. TepipéveTe T0 TTOAU 1 AETITO, PEXPI VO PNV EEEPXETAI
A0V vEPO aTTO Tov EAAOTIKO CWARVA UWNARG
Tieong.

3. ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN GUCKEUN.

4. AmobnkeuoTe TO unxavnua padi pe 6Aa Ta
TIOPEAKOPEVA TE XWPO XWPIG Kivduvo TTayeToU.

®povTida ka1 cuvTApnon

A  KINAYNOZ
Kivduvog nAsktpomAndiag
Tpauuariopoi amoé v emagn ue éapriuara mou
Siappéovral amméd peuua
Oéore TN ouoKeun EKTOS AgiToupyiag.
Armoouvdéare 1o @Is arrd Tnv mTpida.
H ouokeun dev xpeiageTtal ouvTrpnan, dnAadr dev givai
ATTOPAITNTO VO TTPAYUATOTIOIEITE TOKTIKEG EPYOTIEG
ouvTAPNONG.

KaBapiop6g @iAtpou oTn oluvdean vepou
NMPOZOXH
XaAaouévn onra orn ouvdeon vepou
IMpoékAnon {nuikiv otn ouokeun amoé BPWUIKO VEPO
EAéyére tn anra yia {nuiég mporoU tnv TomoBeTAOETE OTN
ouvdean vepou.
KaBapioTe, av xpeiddeTal, 10 iATpo 0Tn oUvdean vePoU.
1. Ag@aipéaTe Tov oUVOETHO aTTd TNV uTTodoxH vePOoU.
2. A@aip€oTe TN OATO PE pIa TTAQKE TTEVOQ.
3. KaBapioTe 10 QiATPO pE TpEXOUPEVO VEPOD.

Eikéva K

4. TomoBeTAOTE TO PIATPO OTNV UTTOBOXN VEPOU.

Avtipetwtion BAawv

O1 BAGBeG ogeilovTal ouXVG O€ ACHUOVTEG QITIEG, TIG
OTIOIEG PTTOPEITE VO AVTINETWTTIOETE YOVOI OOG PE TN
BonBeia Tou akoAouBou TrivaKa. Ze TTEPITITWON
ap@iBoAiag A oe epiTTwon BAGRNG TTou dev
ava@EPETal £3W TTOPAKAAOUNE va aTTEUBUVEDTE OTO
£E0UCI000TNPEVO TUAUA EEUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV.

A KINAYNOZ

Kivduvog nAsktpomAndiag

Tpauuariopoi amoé v emagn ue éapriuara mou

Siappéovral amé pevua

Oéare T oUOKEUN KTOS AgiToupyiag.

ArroouvdéaTe To @IS arrd Tnv mTpida.

H pnxdvnpa &€ Aeitoupyei

1. ThéoTe TN okavddaAn Tou TOTOAIOU UPNAAG TTiEONG.
H ouokeun evepyoTroigital.

2. EAéy&re av oup@wvei n TGon TTou avaypdgeTal aTnv
mvakida TUTTou e TNV Tdon Tng TTNYAG peUPaTOG.

3. EAéyEre 10 NnAeKTPIKO KAAWDIO VIO {NUIEG.

4. e TEPITITWAN TTOU O KIVATAPAG Eival
UTTEPPOPTWHEVOG KOl EXEI EVEPYOTTOINOE O
SIOKOTITNG TTPOCTACIAG KIVNTAPA:

a AmevepyoTroinaTe Tn ouokeur otn Béon "0/OFF".

b A@RoTE TN OUOKEUR va Kpuwael yia 1 wpa.

c EvepyomroijoTte Tn ouokeun pe 10 "I/ON" kai B€oTe
Tn o€ Agrmoupyia.

Av eTravaAneBei n BAGRN, avabéaTe Tov €Aeyx0 TNG

OUOKEUNG OTNV UTTNPECia €EUTTNPETNONG TTEAQTWV.

H ouokeun dev evepyoTroigital, 0 KIvNTAPAG

HOuUYKpilel

Meiwon Tng Tdong Adyw adUvaung TTapoxnig peUUATOG

BIkTUOU A XProNng £vog kaAwdiou TTPOEKTACNG

1. Kard tnv gvepyotroinon, TECTE TTPWTA TN oKAVOAAN
TOU TTIOTOAIOU UWNANG TTIEGNG KAl OTN CUVEXEID
EVEPYOTTOINOTE T GUOKEUN pe TN Béon "I/ON".

H ouokeun dev éxel Tieon

H Trapoxr} vepou eival TTOAU pikpr

1. Avoigte evieAwg Tn Bpuon.

2. EAéyEte av gival eTTapkng n Tapoxn vepou.

To @iATpo oTnv utrodoxr| vePoU gival Aepwpévo.

1. AgaipéoTe Tn ofTa 0TN O0UVOEON vEPOU UE HIa
€TTITTEDN TAVAAIQ.

2. KaBapioTe 10 QIATPO pe TPEXOUMEVO VEPO.

>Tn OUOKEUN UTTAPXEl a€Pag.

E€aepwaTe TN GUOKEUN:

a EvepyotroijoTe Tn guokeur 10 TTOAU yia 2 AeTTTA
XWPIG va €xeTe ouvdEael TO CwWARVA WeKAoUOU.

b MéoTe O TMOTOAN UPNARG TTIEONG KOl TTEPINEVETE
UEXPI va eEEpxeTal vEPS XwWPIG PUOAAIdEG aTTd TO
TOTOAN UYNARG TTiEaNG.

C ZUuvdEOTE TO CWARVA WeKAoUoU.

d Mpooéte katd TN AciToupyia avappodenong 1o
peéy. Uypog avappoenang (BAETTE KepdAaio
Texvika oToixeia).

"Evroveg dIaKUUAVOEIG TTiEONG
1. KaBapioTe T0 akpo@Uaoio uynAig Trieong:

a ATTopakpUVETE TOUG PUTTOUG ATTG TNV OTTH TOU
aKpOPUaiou e pia BeAdva.

b ZemAUvete amd PTTPOOTd PE vEPS TO OKPOPUTIO
uywnARg TTieong.

2. EAéygre TNV TTOOATNTA TTAPOXNAG VEPOU.
Mn oTeyavi ocuokeun
1. Mia pikpn diappor oTn cuokeur| BewpeiTal

@UOIOAOYIKA yIa TEXVIKOUG AOYOUG. X€ TTEPITITWON

€vtovng dIOPPONG, EVNHEPWAOTE TNV

e¢ouaiodoTnuévn UTTNPETia eEUTTNPETNONG

TTEAQTWV.

Agv yiveTal avappo@naon TOU ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU

1. XpnoiyotroiaTe Tov cwAfva wekaopou Vario
Power kai yupioTe Tov oTn 8éan «MIX».

EAéyEeTe av n @idAn amoppuTtravTikoU Plug 'n' Clean
€ival TOTroBeTNUEVN GTNV UTTOBOXT ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU
UE TO GVOIYHA TTPOG Ta KATW.

Eyyonon

Y& KGBe Xwpa IoXUoUV o1 6pol eyyunang ol oTroiol
ekdidovTal atrd TNV apudédia eTalpeia dIAVOUNG HaG.
Tuxdv BAGBeg oTn cuokeur| oag £mMdIopOwvovTal aTrd
€UAG XWPIG Xpéwan eviog TNG TTpoBeapiag eyyunong,
£@OooV opeilovTal o€ PAAPA UNIKOU i} KOTAOKEUAG. Z€
TIEPITITWAON €yyUnong atreuBuvBeite oTov TTpounBeuTn
0ag 1 To TTANCIE0TEPO £E0UCIODOTNHEVO TUAND
€CUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV, TTPOOKOMI(OVTAG TO
TTAPACTATIKG TNG ayopdg.

(yia dieuBuvaoelg BAETTE TNV TTiow oeAida)

TeXvikd oTOIXEiO

K7 Power Premium

N

Power
HAekTpIKA 0UVdeOn
Taon \Y 230 230
Pdon ~ 1 1
Zuxvétnta Hz 50 50
MéyioTn emTpeTTh Q 0,394 + 0,394 +
eutédnon dikTiou j0,246  j0,246
loxUg ouvdeong kW 3,0 3,0
TUmog TTpoaTaCTiag IPX5 IPX5
Karnyopia mmpooTaciag | |
Ao@dAeia dIKTUOU (UE A 16 16

XpovokabuaoTtépnon)
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K7 Power Premium
Power

20vdeon vepou
Migon apoxng (KEy.) MPa 1,2 1,2

O¢gppokpaaia Tapoxng °C 60 60
(Héy.)

MoodtnTa apoxng (eAdy.) /min - 12 12
“Ywog avappdenang (Uéy.) m 0,5 0,5
ZT0IXEia I0XU0G CUOKEUNG

Mieon Aeitoupyiag MPa 15 15
M¢éy. emTPETTT TTiEON MPa 18 18
Mapoxn, vepd I/min 9,2 9,2
Mapoxn péyiotn I/min 10 10
Mapoxn, ammopputravTiké  I/min - 0,3 0,3
Auvopn omaBodpoéunong N 27 27
TOU TMOTOAIOU UYNARG

TTieong

AlaoTdoeig kai Bapn
Tutiké Bdpog Acitoupyiag kg 19,1 19,5

MnAkog mm 458 459
MAGTOg mm 330 330
“Ywog mm 666 666

MeTpnpuéveg Tipég katd EN 60335-2-79

Ty dovAoewv xeploU- m/s? <25 <2,5
Bpayiova

ABeBaiotnTa K mis? 0,6 0,6
2160un nxnTikng Trieong  dB(A) 80 80
ABeBaidTnTa Koa

2160un NXNTIKAG 10X00G
Lwa + ABeBaiotnta Kyya

dB(A) 3 3
dB(A) 96 9

Me Tnv em@UAAgN TEXVIKWY OAAQYWV.

AAAwon cuppépewong EE

Me 10 TTapdv dNAWVOUPE OTI N TTOPAKATW PNXav AGyw
TOU OX€EJIAOMOU KaI TOU TUTTOU KOTAOKEUAG TNG KABWG
Kal otV €kdoon TNV oTroia éxoupe dlaBéoel oTnv ayopd
TTANPOI TIG OXETIKEG BATIKEG QTTAITACEIG YIa TNV
ao@aAeia kai Tnv uyeia Twv Odnyiwy EE. e mepiTTwon
TPOTIOTIOINGNG TNG MNXAVAG TToU dev €XEI CUNPWVNOET
UE EPAG, auTh n BAWGT AKUPWVETAL.

Mpoidv: Zuokeun kaBapiopou uwnAng TTieang

Tutog: 1.317-xxx

xeTikég Odnyieg EE

2000/14/EK

2014/30/EE

2006/42/EK (+2009/127/EK)

2011/65/EE

Eg@appolopeva evappoviouéva TpoTuTTa

EN 50581

EN 55014-1: 2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-11: 2000

EN 62233: 2008

E@appolopevn diadikacia afloAéynong
ouppGpPPWONG

2000/14/EK: Napaptnua V

Z1a0pn nXnTIKAG 10XUog dB(A)

MeTpnuévn: 93

Eyyunuévn: 96

O1 UTTOYPAPOVTEG EVEPYOUV KAT EVTOAN Kal HE
TAnpegoUaio atd Tn SieBuvan TNG ETAIPEING.

IGgec

S. Reiser
Director Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Chairman of the Board of Management

MAnpegouaiog Tekunpiwong:
S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kéarcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
TnA.: +49 7195 14-0

dag: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2020/08/01
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Genel uyarilar
Cihazi ilk defa kullanmadan 6nce orijinal
A || isletim kilavuzunu ve ekli gtivenlik bilgi-
lerini okuyun. Bu bilgilere gore hareket
edin.

Her iki kilavuzu daha sonra kullanmak igin ve sizden
sonraki kullanici i¢in saklayin.

Cevre koruma

&y Paketleme malzemeleri geri donistirllebilir. Litfen
QKQ ambalajlari gevreye zarar vermeden tasfiye edin.
Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar, degerli ve geri do-
nustirdlebilir malzemelerin yani sira yanhs kulla-
== NliMasi veya yanls tasfiye edilmesi durumunda
insan sagligi ve gevre icin potansiyel tehlike tegkil
edebilecek piller, akiler veya yaglar icerebilir. Ancak ci-
hazin usulline uygun sekilde galistirimasi icin bu parga-
lar gereklidir. Bu simge ile isaretlenen cihazlar evsel ¢cop
ile birlikte imha ediimemelidir.
Cg) Or. motor yikama, alt zemin yikama gibi yag icerikli
atik su olugan temizlik caligsmalari sadece yag ay-
ristiricili yikama yerlerinde yapilabilir.
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THANK YOU!

MERCI! DANKE! iGRACIAS!

) Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt und profitieren Sie von vielen Vorteilen.
Register your product and benefit from many advantages.
Enregistrez votre produit et bénéficier de nombreux avantages.

Registre su producto y aproveche de muchas ventajas.

www.kaercher.com/welcome % % % % %

) Bewerten Sie Ihr Produkt und sagen Sie uns Ilhre Meinung.
Rate your product and tell us your opinion.
Evaluer votre produit et dites-nous votre opinion.

Resenfe su producto y diganos su opinion.

www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28-40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
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